The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa Country, California

Resolution No. 2017/7

In the matter of:

recognizing Superior Court Judge Thomas M. Maddock

**Whereas**, Judge Thomas M. Maddock served the Superior Court of Contra Costa County General Jurisdiction from December 1998 to January 2017; he served as the Juvenile Court Presiding Judge, the 2010-2013 Felony Trial Judge, the 2009-2010 Supervising Judge of the Courthouse in Richmond, the 2007-2010 Fast Track Civil Judge unlimited jurisdiction and served as Presiding Judge August 2004 - December 2006; he has been instructor for CJER and CJA, he has served as Chair of Joint Legislative Committee and on the Trial Court Budget Working Group; and

Whereas, Judge Maddock was a Member of the California Judicial Council, September 2006 to September 2009, appointed to Accountability and Efficiency Committee in 2011, and elected to Executive Board of California Judges Association 2011 - 2013; he was appointed to the Commission on Judicial Performance in April 2013 and appointed Chair of the Judicial Council Court Security Committee in 2014; and

**Whereas**, Judge Maddock served as the Undersecretary to California Youth and Adult Correctional Agency from October 1995 to December 1998, and Undersecretary to the Veterans Affairs Agency from July 1993 to September 1995, he served as the Deputy Director of CA Department of Consumer Affairs, the Pubic Advisor to CA Energy Commission and the Deputy Chief of CA Bureau of Automotive Repair; and

Whereas, Judge Maddock served as a Deputy District Attorney of El Dorado County from June 1984 to December 1986 and a Deputy District Attorney in Contra Costa County from February 1978 to June 1981; and

**Whereas**, Judge Maddock served as a Commissioned Officer, Captain, in the U. S. Coast Guard, active service from 1969 through 1972, and reserve service from 1973 to 1994, he graduated from UC Davis in 1968 with a BA in Economics and graduated Hastings College of the Law, receiving his JD in 1977.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County does hereby honor *Judge Thomas M. Maddock* for his valuable role in serving the citizens of Contra Costa County and the Untied States of America.

CANDACE ANDERSEN Chair, District II Supervisor

**JOHN GIOIA** District I Supervisor MARY N. PIEPHO District III Supervisor

KAREN MITCHOFF District IV Supervisor FEDERAL D. GLOVER

District V Supervisor

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: January 10, 2017

David J. Twa,

By: \_\_\_\_\_, Deputy